
Illegal Promotions in MC, Yamunanagar


128.     Shri Bishan Lal Saini, M.L.A.: Will the Urban Local Bodies
  Minister be pleased to state-

(a) Whether it is a fact that several officers of Yamunanagar Municipal Corporation have been promoted without completing the Government norms with connivance of senior officers; and

(b) Whether it is also a fact an officer has been promoted as XEN from S.D.O and further as SE from XEN in Yamunanagar Municipal Corporation with the connivance of senior officers despite of not having essential eligibility?


  ANIL VIJ, URBAN LOCAL BODIES MINISTER


 (a) Sir, neither any period, nor any post, nor any names have been mentioned, so the reply is being submitted on the basis of assumption for a period of last one year, and also as per the latest case, i.e. from 01 January, 2020 onwards, in this regard, it is submitted that no such case has been dealt for promotion in Municipal Corporation, Yamunanagar.

(b) Sir, no such promotion (SDO to XEN & further XEN to SE) has been made by the Govt. It is further submitted that the only latest case considered for promotion in Municipal Corporation, Yamunanagar is of Sh. Anand Swaroop. His Degree has been recognized valid according to W/Chief Secretary instruction dated 31.01.2020. After considering the requisite qualification and experience as per the provision in their service rules, the competent authorities promoted them by giving relaxation in experience as per service rules.
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